HART� Field Device Specification
Fisher™ FIELDVUE™ DVC5000 Digital Valve
Controllers
HART Revision Device Type Device Revision Firmware Revision
HART 5 02
2 3, 4
3 5, 6

Device Identification
Manufacturer Name Fisher Controls Model Name(s) DVC5000
Manufacture ID Code 19 (13 Hex) Device Type Code 02 (02 Hex)
HART Protocol Revision 5 Device Revision 2 or 3
User Selectable HART Revision
between HART 5 and HART 7
No
Number of Device Variables 9
Physical Layers Supported FSK
Physical Device Category Valve Positioner
Instruction Manual Supplement
D103266X012
DVC5000 Digital Valve Controller
May 2018
4
Product Interfaces
Control Valve Interface
The DVC5000 digital valve controller is mechanically attached to the valve’s actuator by means of a mounting bracket.
The control valve's position is conveyed to the travel sensor of the DVC5000 digital valve controller by means of the
feedback bracket attached to the actuator’s stem and the rotating travel sensor.
MOUNTING
BRACKET
Pneumatic tubing connected to the DVC5000 brings instrument supply air to the DVC5000 and takes controlled
output air from the DVC5000 to the actuator. The pressure sensor in the DVC5000 measures the output pressure and
presents it as a device variable.
Host interface
The input to the DVC5000 can either be two­wire 4­to­20 mA current loop (in point­to­point mode) or 24 VDC (in
multi­drop mode). This input is connected in the DVC5000’s terminal box on two terminals marked “LOOP +” and
“LOOP ­”. Refer to the DVC5000 instruction manual for connection details.
Instruction Manual Supplement
D103266X012
DVC5000 Digital Valve Controller
May 2018
5
Internal Jumpers And Switches
The input to the DVC5000 is determined by the Pt­Pt/Multi­Drop switch on the printed wiring board.
MULTI‐DROP SWITCH
AUXILIARY
SWITCH
UP
(MULTI‐DROP)
DOWN
(POINT-TO-POINT)
A6191‐1
X
X
LOOP-
LOOP+
Refer to the DVC5000 instruction manual for additional details on the settings of the selection switches.
Write Protection
There are two Write Protection states for the DVC5000: Not Protected or Protected. Protected prevents configuration
and calibration changes to the instrument. The default setting is Not Protected. Protection is controlled under
software control. Write Protection can be enabled remotely. However, to disable Write Protection to Not Protected,
you must have physical access to the instrument. The procedure will require you to short the AUX terminals inside the
terminal box when directed by the software as a security measure.
Firmware Upgrade
The firmware of a DVC5000 printed wiring board assembly cannot be upgraded.
Instruction Manual Supplement
D103266X012
DVC5000 Digital Valve Controller
May 2018
6
Dynamic Variables
Four Dynamic Variables are implemented.
COMMAND/RESPONSE MODE BURST MODE
Default Meaning Units Default Meaning Units
PV Analog Input mA, % Valve Travel %
SV Aux Contact Status % Travel Setpoint %
TV Pressure PSI, BAR, KPA Pressure PSI, BAR, KPA
FV Valve Travel %
FW5: Aux Status %
FW6: Drive Signal %